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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3812 

 TO BE ANSWERED ON 25
TH

MARCH, 2022 

 

NUMBER OF AYUSH HOSPITALS 

 

3812.   SHRI PARTHIBAN S.R.: 
  SHRI ADHIR RANJAN CHOWDHURY:  

  DR. VISHNU PRASAD M.K.: 
 

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of AYUSH centres/hospitals that are functional at present in the country, State-

wise;  

 

(b) whether the Government proposes to set up more AYUSH centres/hospitals in the country 

and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise including West Bengal;  

 

(c) the total amount of funds sanctioned and released under the National Ayush Mission scheme 

during the last three years, State/UT-wise including Murshidabad district in West Bengal;  

 

(d) the number of new AYUSH hospitals sanctioned to be constructed in various parts of the 

country, particularly in Tamil Nadu during last three years and current year;  

 

(e) the number of sanctioned hospitals where construction work has been started and the ones 

where it is yet to be started; and  

 

(f) the timeline fixed for the completion of construction of sanctioned hospitals? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH  

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

 

(a) The number of AYUSH hospitals and dispensaries that are functional at present in the 

country, State-wise is furnished at Annexure-I. 

(b) Public Health being a State subject, setting up of more AYUSH centres/hospitals in the 

country including West Bengal comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments 

including West Bengal. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH 

Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance for setting up of 50 /30 /10 



2 
 

beddedintegrated AYUSH hospitals. State/UT Government may avail financial assistance by 

submitting the proposal through State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) as per NAM guidelines.  

(c) The total amount of funds sanctioned/released under the National AYUSH Mission during 

the last three years, State/UT-wise including West Bengal is furnished at Annexure-II. 

However, no grant-in-aid is released district-wise. 

 

(d) to (f) Under NAM, the number of new AYUSH hospitals sanctioned/approved in various 

parts of the country including Tamil Nadu during last three years and current yearand status of 

construction work is furnished at Annexure-III. Since implementation of NAM comes under 

purview of respective States/UTs including Tamil Nadu, therefore Ministry of Ayushhas not 

fixed the timeline for the completion of construction of sanctioned/approved hospitals. 
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Annexure-I 

State-wise Number of AYUSH Hospitals and Dispensaries as on 01-04-2020 

Sl. No. State/UTs No. of Hospitals No. of Dispensaries 

1  Andhra Pradesh  8 730 

2  Arunachal Pradesh   12 133 

3  Assam   4 611 

4  Bihar  8 1590 

5  Chhattisgarh   16 1094 

6  Delhi   6 174 

7  Goa   2 177 

8  Gujarat   39 840 

9  Haryana   15 555 

10  Himachal Pradesh   34 1204 

11  Jammu & Kashmir   11 571 

12  Jharkhand 1 634 

13  Karnataka 296 1467 

14  Kerala   164 1486 

15  Madhya Pradesh   77 1773 

16  Maharashtra   141 486 

17 Manipur  17 1 

18  Meghalaya  10 95 

19 Mizoram 2 30 

20 Nagaland  6 43 

21 Odisha 14 1191 

22  Punjab   25 1034 

23  Rajasthan   137 4095 

24  Sikkim  5 13 

25  Tamil Nadu   294 1236 

26  Tripura   7 110 

27  Uttar Pradesh   1982 3761 

28 Uttarakhand 434 561 

29  West Bengal   25 2436 

30 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 3 37 

31  Chandigarh  2 32 

32 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & 

Diu 6 19 

33 Ladakh 0 44 

34 Lakshadweep 2 18 

35 Puducherry 1 75 

36 Telangana 11 834 

 TOTAL(A)  3817 29190 

 B. CGHS & CentralGovernmentOrganizations 42 761 

 TOTAL(A+B) 3859 29951 

Source:- Annual Statistical Publication “AYUSH IN INDIA 2020” 
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Annexure-II 

Status of funds sanctioned/released under the National AYUSH Mission during the last 

three years, State/UT-wise including West Bengal 

(Rs. In Lakh) 

Sl.No. Name of States/UTs  2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total  

1 Andaman & Nicobar 

Islands 

317.886 365.418 251.808 935.112 

2 Andhra Pradesh 1280.206 1900.594 385.402 3566.202 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 547.844 383.330 678.090 1609.264 

4 Assam 738.328 1601.322 347.150 2686.800 

5 Bihar 0.000 2661.298 516.535 3177.833 

6 Chandigarh 52.552 0.000 195.808 248.360 

7 Chhattisgarh 1066.868 0.000 2691.066 3757.934 

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 

and Daman & Diu 

72.010 63.854 0.000 135.864 

9 Delhi 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

10 Goa 146.898 118.651 65.988 331.537 

11 Gujarat 1760.855 2229.691 244.011 4234.557 

12 Haryana 1201.361 2299.475 3034.422 6535.258 

13 Himachal Pradesh 1907.010 2045.892 494.940 4447.842 

14 Jammu & Kashmir 1196.727 1848.539 2285.751 5331.017 

15 Jharkhand 0.000 1522.312 0.000 1522.312 

16 Karnataka 2688.312 1791.709 2184.371 6664.392 

17 Kerala 2597.838 1540.535 2337.585 6475.958 

18 Lakshadweep 0.000 426.878 19.605 446.483 

19 Madhya Pradesh 2829.126 4012.347 5608.633 12450.106 

20 Maharashtra 0.000 4308.643 0.000 4308.643 

21 Manipur 1231.226 907.075 571.720 2710.021 

22 Mizoram 722.739 199.510 657.720 1579.969 

23 Meghalaya 0.000 348.210 247.970 596.180 

24 Nagaland 920.869 950.580 1254.890 3126.339 

25 Odisha 1072.734 726.096 716.640 2515.470 

26 Puducherry 445.520 238.416 47.667 731.603 

27 Punjab 37.451 1155.493 89.770 1282.714 

28 Rajasthan 3022.174 1987.595 2276.400 7286.169 

29 Sikkim 270.316 330.593 350.440 951.349 

30 Tamil Nadu 2326.305 1993.913 616.580 4936.798 

31 Telangana 690.364 934.178 0.000 1624.542 

32 Tripura 668.670 0.000 270.080 938.750 

33 Uttar Pradesh 11854.151 7923.690 10373.858 30151.699 

34 Uttarakhand 1690.281 825.340 656.458 3172.079 

35 West Bengal 2292.419 1849.740 247.346 4389.505 

36 Ladakh 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

TOTAL 45649.040 49490.917 39718.703 134858.660 
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Annexure-III 

State/UT-wise status of integrated AYUSH hospitals constructed/under construction 

during the last three years and current year, State/UT-wise including Tamil Nadu 

Sl. 

No. 
Name of the State/UT Location Status 

1.  Andaman & Nicobar Islands Port Blair Under construction 

2.  Andhra Pradesh 
Visakhapatnam Under construction 

Kakinada Under construction 

3.  Assam 
Goalpara Constructed 

Majuli Constructed 

4.  Bihar Patna Under construction 

5.  Chandigarh Sector -34, Chandigarh Under construction 

6.  Chhattisgarh 

Champa Under construction 

Mahasamund Under construction 

Koria Under construction 

Korba Under construction 

Kanker Under construction 

Narayanpur Under construction 

Bijapur Under construction 

Dantewada Under construction 

7.  Goa 
North Goa Under construction 

South Goa Under construction 

8.  Haryana Hisar Under construction 

9.  Himachal Pradesh 
Kullu Under construction 

Mandi Under construction 

10.  Jammu & Kashmir 

Kishtwar Under construction 

Kupwara Under construction 

Bilawar Under construction 

Kulgam Under construction 

Samba Under construction 

11.  Jharkhand Ranchi Under construction 

12.  Karnataka 
Gadag Constructed 

Mangalore  Constructed 

13.  Kerala 
Chalakudy, Thrissur Under construction 

Mattannur, Kannur Under construction 

14.  Lakshadweep Kavaratti Under construction 

15.  Maharashtra 

Nandurbar Under construction 

Sindhudurg Under construction 

Pune Under construction 

Ahmadnagar Under construction 
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16.  Manipur 

Moreh, Chandel District Constructed 

Churancandpur Under construction 

KwakeithelKonjengLeikai Constructed 

Keirao AC, Imphal East District Under construction 

17.  Madhya Pradesh 

Bhopal Under construction 

Indore Under construction 

Narsinghpur Under construction 

Chitrakoot Under construction 

Mandleshwar Under construction 

Balaghat Under construction 

Sehore Under construction 

18.  Meghalaya 
Sohra (Cherapunje), East Khasi Hills Under construction 

RiBhoi District Under construction 

19.  Mizoram Aizwal Under construction 

20.  Nagaland 

Razha, Chedema Constructed 

Noklak Constructed 

Sapangya (Chungtia) Under construction 

Yachem, Longleng Under construction 

21.  Odisha 

Dhenkanal Under construction 

Behrampur Under construction 

Balasore Under construction 

22.  Puducherry 
Yanam Under construction 

Villanur Under construction 

23.  Punjab 
Moga Constructed 

DayalpurSodhiaZirakpur Constructed 

24.  Rajasthan 

Bhilwara Constructed 

Ajmer Constructed 

Churu Constructed 

Bikaner Constructed 

Jaipur Constructed 

Sikar Under construction 

25.  Sikkim Kyongsa, Gyalshing, West Sikkim Constructed 

26.  Tamil Nadu 

Theni Constructed 

Thiruvannamalai Constructed 

Pudukkottai Under construction 

27.  Telangana 

Anantgiri, Vikarabad, 

RangareddyDistt. 
Under construction 

Bhupalpalli (V&M), 

JayashankarBhupalpalli District 
Under construction 

Siddipet Head Quarters Under construction 

28.  Tripura 
Paradise Chowmuhani, Agartala Under construction 

Belonia Under construction 
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29.  Uttar Pradesh 

Basti Under construction 

SirathuKaushambi Constructed 

Sonbhadra Constructed 

OraiJalaun Under construction 

SantKabir Nagar  Constructed 

Saharanpur  Under construction 

Deoria Constructed 

Lalitpur Constructed 

Kanpur Nagar  Constructed 

Kanpur Dehat Constructed 

Firozpur, Balia District Under construction 

Rai Bareilly Under construction 

Baghpat Under construction 

Fatehpur Under construction 

Shravasti Under construction 

Unnao Under construction 

Bulandshahr Under construction 

Lucknow Constructed 

Varanasi Constructed 

Amethi Constructed 

Bareilly Constructed 

Hardoi Under construction 

Gorakhpur Under construction 

Sambhal Under construction 

30.  Uttrakhand 

Haldwani Constructed 

Jakhnidhar, Tehri Under construction 

Tanakpur, Champawat Under construction 

31.  West Bengal 
PaschimMidnapore Constructed 

Tapsikhata Constructed 

 


